
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 4th November, 2016

9.30 am

Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Please note earlier start time





AGENDA

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

Friday, 4th November, 2016 at 9.30 am Ask for: Denise Fitch
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416090

Membership 

Conservative (5): Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr J A  Davies, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry and Mr C Simkins

UKIP (1) Mrs Z Wiltshire

Labour (1)  Mr T A Maddison

Liberal Democrat (1):

District Council (3)

Medway Council (1)

Kent Active Retired 
Fellowship (2)

UNISON (1)

Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman)

+ 1 unallocated seat

Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green

Cllr L Wicks

Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland

Mrs S Lysaght

Please note:  that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.  
 
By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS
A1 Substitutes 

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 



A3 Minutes (Pages 7 - 12)

A4 Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

EXEMPT ITEMS

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public)

B.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
B1 Barnett Waddingham 

B2 M & G (Pages 13 - 14)

B3 Sarasin (Pages 15 - 16)

B4 Fund Structure (Pages 17 - 42)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

C.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE
C1 Fund Position Statement (Pages 43 - 52)

C2 Investment Strategy Statement Guidelines (Pages 53 - 64)

C3 Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling (Pages 65 - 76)

C4 Pensions Administration (Pages 77 - 86)

C5 Fund Employer Matters (Pages 87 - 92)

C6 Date of next meeting 
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 10 February 2017 at 
10.00am

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Benjamin Watts
General Counsel (Interim) 

Thursday, 27 October 2016

In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for Items B, B2 and B3.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 16 September 2016.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, 
Mr J A  Davies, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr T A Maddison, Mrs S Lysaght, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire, Mrs M Wiggins and Cllr L Wicks.

ALSO PRESENT: Mrs M E Crabtree and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings 
(Treasury & Investments Manager), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - Investments), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director Finance 
and Procurement).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

179. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 
(Item A2)

(1) Councillor Eden-Green declared an Other Significant Interest as his daughter in law 
now worked as a Finance Director at State Street, London.  He stated that she would not 
have any direct involvement with the Kent Superannuation Fund's investments.

(2) He stated that this declaration would stand for all future meetings.

180. Minutes 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2016 are correctly recorded 
and that they be signed by the Chairman.

181. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

182. Baillie Gifford 
(Item B1)

(Mrs L Dewar and Mr G Roberts from Baillie Gifford were present for this item)

(1) The Chairman welcomed Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts from Baillie Gifford to the 
meeting and invited them to present their report on the Global Equities portfolio which they 

Page 5

Agenda Item A3



managed on behalf of the Kent Fund.  The Baillie Gifford representatives gave an 
overview of their investment activities, including the impact of Brexit.

(2) The Chairman thanked Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts for the positive performance of 
the portfolio.

(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the response to the questions from the 
Committee be noted. 

(Mrs Dewar and Mr Roberts from Baillie Gifford left the meeting after this item)

183. Fund Structure 
(Item B2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on commercially sensitive matters relating to the 
structure and management of the Fund including commercial property and the investment 
strategy. 

(2) Mr Vickers updated the Committee on a proposal from Kames to invest in a new 
property fund.  Full details of this proposal would be available later in the day.   Members 
discussed the principle of investing in this new fund based on the limited information 
available to the meeting.  Mr Vickers undertook to supply full details of this fund to all 
Members of the Committee after the meeting.  

(3) RESOLVED that:

a)  the position on Property be noted; and 
b)  the approach to reviewing the investment strategy as set out in the report be 
endorsed; and
c)  the proposal from Kames be circulated to all members of the Committee 
and they be given the opportunity to respond to the Head of Financial Services 
by 23 September indicating whether they were in favour of the Kent fund 
investing in Kames property fund and if so whether the sum invested should be 
£20m or £50m and, taking into account the views of the Committee, the 
Director of Finance and Procurement be given delegated authority in 
consultation with the Chairman to decide whether to invest in this fund and if so 
whether to invest £20m or £50m. 
   

184. LGPS Pooling 
(Item B3)

(1)  Mr Vickers introduced an update on progress of the LGPS pooling project which 
included the current position, the establishment of a Joint Governance Committee, a letter 
from the Hampshire Fund to the DCLG, and a cost statement.  Also circulated at the 
meeting was a note from the meeting of ACCESS Fund Chairmen on 2 September 
relating to the decision to rent rather than build and own an Operator of a Common 
Investment Vehicle for the ACCESS Pool. 

(2) Mr Vickers referred to the letter sent to the DCLG by the Chairman of the 
Hampshire Pension Fund Panel, copy circulated with the agenda.  The Committee 
discussed sending a letter on behalf of the Kent Fund Committee, supporting the 
Hampshire letter. It was emphasised that this letter should be short and focus on the 

Page 6



reasons why the Committee considered that the proposed Pooling arrangements were not 
in the best interests of the Kent Superannuation Fund and its pensioners. 

(3) RESOLVED that:

a) the rent approach to setting up a Collective Investment Vehicle be endorsed; 
and 

b) the Hampshire letter be supported and a letter be sent on behalf of the 
Committee to the DCLG as discussed; and 

c) the costs to date of the pooling project be noted.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

(meeting open to the public)

185. Report and Accounts 2015/16 
(Item C1)

(1) Ms Mings introduced the Report and Accounts of the Superannuation Fund for 
2015/16 and the External Audit Findings Report. 

(2) The Chairman expressed thanks on behalf of the Committee for the work carried 
out by Ms Mings and Ms Surana on the Superannuation Fund Accounts.

(3) RESOLVED that;

a) the content of the Annual Report including the following be approved:
i. The Fund Strategic Statement
ii. The Statement of Investment Principles
iii. Governance Compliance Statement 
iv. Communications Policy Statement; and 

b) the content of the Accounts for 2015/16 be noted; and
c) the Report and Accounts be published; and
d) the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report be noted; and  
e) approval of the Fund’s Accounts by the Governance and Audit Committee on 

21 July 2016 be noted.  

186. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund asset 
allocation and performance. The report included the Fund Position statement for quarter 1 
(1 April to 30 June 2016).

(2) Mr Vickers updated the Committee on a meeting that he had had with Neil 
Woodford.  He also reminded Members that the Fund Managers for M & G and Sarasin 
would be attending the next meeting of the Committee.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

Page 7



187. Actuarial Valuation Update 
(Item C3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on the Government Actuary Department (GAD) 
review of the 2013 actuarial valuations and provided an update on the progress of the 31 
March 2016 valuation.

(2) Mr Vickers reminded Members that there would be a presentation on  the results of 
the 2016 Valuation to the November meeting of the Committee.  As two of the Fund 
Managers were also attending to give presentations at this meeting it was likely that the 
meeting would carry on into the afternoon.

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted

188. Employers Update 
(Item C4)

(1)   Ms Mings introduced a report on Fund employers, applications to join the 
Superannuation Fund and other admission matters.

(2) RESOLVED that the employers report be noted; and 

a) Solo Service Group Limited be admitted to the Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund, subject to approval by KCC Legal Services; and

b) Churchill Contract Services Limited re Burnt Oak Primary School, Gillingham 
be admitted to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund; and

c) Churchill Contract Services Limited re St Michaels Catholic Primary School, 
Chatham be admitted to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund; and

d) Kier Limited and Kier Facilities Services Limited in relation to the KCC 
Schools Support Services contracts be admitted  to the Kent County Council 
Superannuation Fund, subject to approval by Legal Services; and

e) that a deed of Modification be entered into with Mytime Active; and 

f) that the Chairman sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (d) at 
the end of today’s meeting; and

g) once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (e) above the 
Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents.

Page 8



189. Date of next meeting 
(Item C5)

(1) It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 4 
November 2016 and, due to the volume of business, the meeting may continue into the 
afternoon.

(3) The Committee were reminded of the training session being held on Monday 3 
October 2016 at 2.00pm.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

Agenda Item B2
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

Agenda Item B3
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

Agenda Item B4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 37

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 4 November 2016

Subject: FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance.

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. The Fund Position Statement is attached in the Appendix.  This is the first time we 
are reporting to Committee since the cessation of the long standing WM 
performance service and this meeting is early in the quarter so the Treasury & 
Investments Team have had to prepare the report themselves and it will be refined 
for the next quarters report. 

PERFORMANCE TO 30 SEPTEMBER

2. The main feature of the quarter was the very strong performance of equity markets 
with UK equities returning +8.2% and Global Equities +10.8% in sterling terms. 
One year equity returns are +16% on UK equities and +31% on Global Equities 
again in sterling terms. Schroders have provided the following figures for overseas 
equity returns in local currencies:

 MSCI Japan MSCI Europe MSCI USA MSCI World
MSCI AC 

World
6 months -1.17 +6.96 +6.44 +6.11 +6.36
12 months -5.19 +6.95 +14.38 +10.50 +10.79

This reinforces just how much of the overseas equity return results from the 
depreciation of sterling, in sterling terms Japan equities have returned 30.75% in 
the last 12 months, MSCI AC 30.55% and US 33.38%. As a Fund that does not 
hedge foreign currency this has been very beneficial to the Fund’s performance.

3. At asset allocation level the biggest overweight is in Global Equities (38% against 
a benchmark of 32%) and an overall overweight of 5% 
[...]
                         13 

Private Equity – YFM GBP 7 Day LIBID                           11 
Private Equity – HarbourVest GBP 7 Day LIBID                           62 
Infrastructure – Partners Group GBP 7 Day LIBID                           57 

Infrastructure - Henderson GBP 7 Day LIBID                            -   

Absolute Return – Pyrford Retail Price Index (RPI) RPI + 5%                         213 
Internally managed cash – KCC Treasury 
and Investments team GBP 7 Day LIBID                           34 

Total Fund Size                      5,124 

Asset Class / Manager Performance Benchmark Performance Target *

Alternatives: (Cash / Other Assets)

Valuation as at 30 
September 2016 

(£m)

P
age 50



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance & Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 4 November 2016

Subject: INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT GUIDELINES

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report the new guidelines

FOR INFORMATION

INTRODUCTION

1. In September 2016 the Department for Communities and Local Government 
published new guidelines.  This report summarises the main issues.

GUIDELINES

2. The guidelines are attached in the Appendix.

3. The main issues to highlight are:

(1) 7(1) The requirement for the preparation of an Investment Strategy 
Statement by 1 April 2017.

(2) 8 A new power for the Secretary of State:

“to issue a Direction if he is satisfied that an administering authority is failing 
to act in accordance with the guidance.”

This is a new and very far reaching power and one of the issues specified is:

“To require an administering authority to invest in assets as specified in the 
Direction.”

It is difficult to avoid a conclusion that this could be a means of directing 
investment in UK Infrastructure.

(3) 7(2)(b) The “suitability” test for a particular investment.  Which whilst not a 
specific requirement currently is clearly an issue that the Committee would 
fully consider with
[...]
rsion/3/ or write to the 
Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 

This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg 

If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 

Department for Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4DF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  

For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK  

September 2016 

ISBN: 978-1-4098-4897-4

Page 54

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/dclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK


 

 

Foreword  

This guidance has been prepared to assist administering authorities in the local 
government pension scheme in England and Wales with the formulation, publication and 
maintenance of their Investment Strategy Statement. 

New investment regulationsto be introduced later this year will include a requirement for 
administering authorities to publish new Investment Strategy Statements by 1st April 2017 
in accordance with the guidance set out below.   
 
Administering authorities will be required to act in accordance with the provisions in this 
guidance when Regulation 7 of the Local Govenrment Pension Scheme (Management and 
Investment of Funds) Regulations 2016 comes into force.  
 

Part 1 
 
Introduction and background 
 
This guidance has been prepared to assist administering authorities in the formulation, 
publication and maintenance of their Investment Strategy Statement required by 
Regulation 7 of The Local Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of 
Funds) Regulations 2016. Unless otherwise stated, references to regulations are to the 
2016 Regulations.  
 
An administering authority’s duty to prepare, m
[...]
: 

Update on full project legal advisor 

appointment

Feedback from supplier engagement 

days

Update on high level plan / milestones 

Next steps

Xx January 2017 Agree Operator spec for procurement 

purposes - including type of vehicle and 

number / type of sub-funds 

Agree passive manager procurement process 

and delegation to Officers

Agree JGC constitution

Agree final IAA (legally binding)

For info: 

Next steps

P
age 74



By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 4 November 2016

Subject: PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary:

FOR INFORMATION

To provide members with a comprehensive update of 
administration issues including:-

 Workload position
 Achievements against Key Performance Indicators 

(KPIs)
 Change in Actuarial Guidance
 Communications
 Guaranteed Minimum Pension(GMP) 

Reconciliation

INTRODUCTION

1. This report brings members fully up to date with a range of issues concerning the 
administration of the Kent Pension Scheme.

WORKLOAD POSITION

2. Appendix 1 shows the year on year comparison of work levels being received in the 
section.

3. The majority of work categories remain in line with 2014/15 levels with the exception of 
correspondence, deferred benefits, transfers in and transfers out. 

4. The level of enquiries and correspondence continues to increase.  This is mainly due to 
increased enquiries from members regarding changes to the pension scheme but also 
increased interest in pensions following media coverage. We encourage members of 
the scheme to visit our website www.kentpensionfund.co.uk to answer as many of their 
questions as possible however many still require a personal response.  Emails are still 
growing as the preferred method of communication but this is still outstripped by the 
number of telephone calls received in the section, which averages at approximately 
1850 each month, which are not in
[...]
344 42182

4. The guidance is to apply immediately.  A further letter providing details on 
transitional arrangements for quotations provided before this date will be sent early 
next week together with a list of extant guidance.

5. Guidance on late retirements will also follow next week.

Yours faithfully,

Bob Holloway

Pension managers in England and Wales
Local Government Association
Scheme Advisory Board
UNISON
GMB
UNITE
SPPA
Government Actuary’s Department

Page 82



Department for Communities and Local Government
Fry Building
SE Quarter
2 Marsham Street
London
SW1P 4DF

Tel 030344 42182

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



 By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement 

To: Superannuation Fund Committee –  4 November 2016

Subject: FUND EMPLOYER MATTERS

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: To report on Fund employers, applications to join the 
Superannuation Fund, a contract extension and a new 
resolution entity joining the Superannuation Fund.

FOR DECISION

INTRODUCTION

1. This report sets out information on employer related matters, 
applications from organisations to become admitted bodies within the 
Superannuation Fund and a contract extension. The Committee’s 
approval is sought to enter into these agreements.

2. It also informs the Committee of a new body resolving to become a 
scheduled body in the Superannuation Fund.

3. The Committee is advised that the minutes relating to the new admission 
matter and the contract extension are to be signed at the end of today’s 
meeting to facilitate completion on the desired dates.

EMPLOYERS IN THE FUND AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2016

4. There are currently a total of 575 employers in the Kent Pension Fund.

Active, 353

Ceased, 222

Split of Employers between Active and Ceased

5. During the 3 months to the end of September 2016 the number of Active 
employers who are regularly paying contributions has increased from 
563 to 575 as the result of 7 new adm
[...]
dmission Body which joined the 
Superannuation Fund on 1 January 2011 following the transfer of staff 
from Maidstone Borough Council.

Page 88



17. It is understood that as this contract has been extended by 3 months to 
31 March 2017, it is necessary to extend the original admission 
agreement by way of a deed of modification.

INVICTA LAW LIMITED

18. The following information relates to Invicta Law joining the Kent Fund as 
a scheduled body.

19. Invicta Law was incorporated on 23 March 2016 as a local authority 
trading company 100% owned by Kent County Council (KCC), for the 
purpose of providing legal services to KCC and a range of other public 
sector bodies as well as the voluntary and commercial sectors. 

20. 130 full time equivalent staff are expected to transfer from KCC to Invicta 
Law on or shortly after 1 April 2017. The company therefore intends to 
make a resolution to join the Superannuation Fund under Schedule 2 
Part 2 13 of the LGPS 2013 Regulations and this will entitle the KCC 
employees transferring to Invicta Law under the TUPE regulations to be 
eligible for membership of the LGPS. An admission agreement and bond 
is not required.

21. The Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) will be a closed 
scheme and any staff that join Invicta Law after 1 April 2017 will join an 
alternative pension scheme provided by Invicta Law.

22. Barnett Waddingham has calculated the minimum employer contribution 
rate to be 15.7% although KCC and Invicta Law have agreed Invicta Law 
will pay 16.5% as part of their commercial agreement.

RECOMMENDATION

23. Members are asked to note the update on employers and the new 
resolution body joining the Superannuation Fund.

24. Members are asked to agree: 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund 
of the successful bidder for the Medway Council Youth Services 
Contract; and

b) that a deed of Modification may be entered into with Mytime Active; 
and 

c) that once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) and (b) 
above the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal 
documents.

Page 89



 
Steven Tagg
Treasury and Investments
03000 416747

Background documents - none

Page 90


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes
	B2 M & G
	B3 Sarasin
	B4 Fund Structure
	Appendix 1 - Fund Structure
	Appendix 2 - Fund Structure

	C1 Fund Position Statement
	Fund Position Statement - Appendix
	Presentation 
	page 2. Asset allocation chart.pdf
	Presentation 

	page 4. FM returns summary.pdf
	Sheet1

	page 6. FM  Balances and Targets.pdf
	Sheet1



	C2 Investment Strategy Statement Guidelines
	Appendix - LGPS_Guidance_on_Preparing_and_Maintaining_an_Investment_Strategy_Statement

	C3 Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling
	161007 Governance and key decisions V4

	C4 Pensions Administration
	Appendix 3 - Publication of actuarial guidance April 2016

	C5 Fund Employer Matters





Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 4 November 2016.

PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J Burden, 
Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr D Coupland, Mr J A  Davies, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mrs S Lysaght, 
Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr C Simkins, Mrs Z Wiltshire, Mrs M Wiggins and 
Cllr L Wicks.

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J D Simmonds, MBE

IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services 
Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings (Treasury  and  Investments Manager), Ms S Surana 
(Principal Accountant - Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant - Pension Fund), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance 
and Procurement).

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

190. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting. 
(Item A2)

None 

191. Minutes 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 September 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman.

192. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.
 

EXEMPT ITEMS
  

193. Barnett Waddingham 
(Item B1)

(Mr Muir, Ms Stephenson and Ms Hodge were present for this item)

(1) The Chairman invited Mr Muir to present the 2016 actuarial valuation of the Kent 
County Council pension fund and to answer questions from Committee members.



2

(2) Mr Muir’s presentation included an explanation of the process for the Triennial 
Funding Valuation, the 2013 valuation results and the 2016 valuation including the 
assumptions upon which this was based.

(3) Mr Muir responded to questions from the Committee. 

(4) RESOLVED that the 2016 Kent County Council Pension Fund valuation by Barnett 
Waddington be noted 

(Mr Muir, Ms Stephenson and Ms Hodge left the meeting at the end of this item.)

194. Fund Structure 
(Item B4)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on commercially sensitive matters relating to the 
structure and management of the Fund which included an update on the  DTZ managed 
property portfolio, and a proposal to invest in a  Kames property fund which had been 
raised at the last meeting  (minute no 183 refers).

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted and no action be taken to invest in the Kames 
UK Active Value property Unit Trust II Fund. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEM

Meeting open to the Press and Public 

195. Fund Position Statement 
(Item C1)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which provided a summary of the Fund asset 
allocation and performance.  The report also included the Fund Position Statement for 
quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2016). 

(2) The Committee considered whether to re-allocate some of the Fund currently 
invested in Global Equities to UK Equities.  

(3) RESOLVED that the report be noted and no changes be made to asset allocation
 

196. Motion to exclude the Press and Public 
(Item )

RESOLVED That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.
 

EXEMPT ITEMS
  

197. M & G 
(Item B2)



3

(Mr Rhodes and Ms Haughey were present for the item)
 
(1)          The Chairman welcomed Mr Rhodes and Ms Haughey to the meeting. He invited 
them to present their report on the global equity mandate which they have managed since 
October 2013 on behalf of the Kent Fund and to answer questions from Committee 
members.  
 
(2)          The Chairman thanked Mr Rhodes for his clear presentation showing that the 
improved performance of the mandate.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the presentation and the responses to the Committee’s questions 
be noted.
 
(Mr Rhodes and Ms Haughey left the meeting at the end of this item.)

198. Sarasin 
(Item B3)

(Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice were present for this item)
 
(1)          The Chairman welcomed Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice to the meeting. He invited 
them to present their report on the global equity mandate which they have managed on 
behalf of the Kent Fund since March 2014 and to answer questions from Committee 
members.  
 
(2)          Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice explained why the mandate which they managed 
on behalf of the Fund had underperformed and emphasised the long term nature of the 
investment.  Mr Boucher also stated that there would be a reduction in the fee scale next 
year.   Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice answer a number of question from Committee 
members on the performance of the fund. 

(3) Mr Boucher and Mr Talbot-Rice left the meeting after answering questions from 
Members.

(4) Committee discussed the future of this mandate. 
 
(5)          RESOLVED that Sarasin be given another year to improve their performance and 
that, if necessary, the Head of Financial Services report back to the Committee in six 
months’ time on the performance of this mandate. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

 Meeting open to the Press and Public 

199. Investment Strategy Statement Guidelines 
(Item C2)

(1) Mr Vickers reported that the Fund would be required to publish an ‘Investment 
Strategy Statement’ by 1 April 2017 in accordance with the LGPS (Management and 
Investment of funds) regulations 2016 and highlighted the guidelines published by DCLG. 
He confirmed that a draft statement would be submitted to the Committee on 24 March 
2017.



4

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

200. Local Government Pension Scheme Pooling 
(Item C3)

(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which updated the Committee on progress with 
LGPS pooling arrangements.

(2) Mr Vickers circulated a copy of the letter that the Chairman had sent to the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government on behalf of the Committee as 
agreed at the last meeting, and the response received.  The Committee considered that 
this reply showed a lack of understanding of the impact of the Pooling arrangements on 
well managed schemes such as the Kent Fund.  Mr Vickers reported that representatives 
of ACCESS had been invited to meet with the Minister. 

(3)  Mr Vickers clarified that the requested increase in the budget for the costs 
associated with the setting up of the ACCESS pool included legal fees relating to the 
Collective Investment Vehicle operator specification and the inter authority agreement, as 
well as Hymans Robertson project management support.  

(4) The Committee expressed their concerns about the lack of detail available from the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in relation to the establishment of 
pooling arrangements, this was needed in order for the constituent Authorities to comply 
with their governance arrangements for the establishment of the Joint Committee.

(5) RESOLVED that:

(a) the report be noted and;
(b) the budget for pooling arrangements be increased to £250,000.

(Cllr Eden Green and Mrs Wiltshire abstained from voting on resolution (b) above.)  

201. Pensions Administration 
(Item C4)

(1) Mrs Cheatle introduced a report which provided the Committee with a 
comprehensive update on administration issues including the workload position, 
achievements against Key Performance Indicators, change in Actuarial Guidance, 
communications and Guaranteed Minimum Pension reconciliation.

(2) The Committee expressed concern about the impact of the increasing volumes of 
work on officers within this section and the problems caused by the delayed issue of 
detailed amended actuarial guidance by the Department of Communities and Local 
Government.

(3) The Corporate Director for Finance and Procurement assured the Committee that 
stress levels within the team were monitored and the team had a low rate of sickness 
absence.   He was aware of the recruitment issues due to the shortage of officers’ 
experience in this work and confirmed that every effort such as career graded posts was 
made to develop and retain officers. 



5

(4) The Chairman asked Mrs Cheatle to ensure that her team were aware that the 
Committee understood the pressures that they worked under and appreciated their efforts. 

(5) RESOLVED that the report be noted.

202. Fund Employer Matters 
(Item C5)

(1) Ms Mings introduced the first part of the report which provided information on the 
Fund employers at 30 September 2016 and contributions from Employers for the second 
quarter of 2016/17.

(2) Mr Tagg reported on applications to join the Superannuation Fund, a contract 
extension and a new resolution entity joining the Superannuation Fund.

(3) RESOLVED that 

(a) the update on employers and the new resolution body joining the 
Superannuation Fund be noted; and

(b) the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of the 
successful bidder for the Medway Council Youth Services Contract be 
approved; and

(c) a deed of Modification be entered into with Mytime Active; and 
(d) the Chairman sign the minutes relating to recommendations (b) and (c) 

above after the meeting; and 
(e) once legal agreements have been prepared for (b) and (c) above the 

Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal documents.

203. Date of next meeting 
(Item C6)

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 10 February 
2017 at 10.00am.


